



SF0132

Study of K-12 education program.

Sponsored By: Senator(s) Ellis and Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman and Trujillo

AN ACT relating to education; modifying the duties of the state board of education as specified; requiring a study; requiring reporting; requiring adoption of graduation standards as specified; providing an appropriation; and providing for an effective date.

1/17/2023 Bill Number Assigned
1/18/2023 S Received for Introduction
1/20/2023 S Introduced and Referred to S04 - Education
1/30/2023 S04 - Education:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 5-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Biteman, Brennan, Rothfuss, Scott, Steinmetz
Ayes 5 Nays 0 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

1/30/2023 :Rerefer to S02 - Appropriations
1/31/2023 S02 - Appropriations:Recommend Do Pass 4-0-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson, Kinskey, Nethercott, Salazar
Excused: Senator Gierau
Ayes 4 Nays 0 Excused 1 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

1/31/2023 S Placed on General File

SF0132SS001/ADOPTED

Page 3-after line 12 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"(b) The state superintendent of public instruction, in consultation with the state board of education and local school districts, may study the common core of knowledge and skills contained in W.S. 21-9-101(b) and the uniform student content and performance standards promulgated pursuant to W.S. 21-2-304(a)(iii), to include, at a minimum, the following:"

- Page 3-line 14 Delete "(iii)" and insert "(i)".
- Page 3-line 21 Delete "(iv)" and insert "(ii)".
- Page 4-line 7 Delete "shall" and insert "may".
- Page 4-line 13 Delete "(v)" and insert "(iii)".
- Page 4-line 19 Delete "(vi)" and insert "(iv)".
- Page 4-line 21 Delete "required" and insert "allowed"
- Page 5-line 2 Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"; delete "August 1, 2023" and insert "November 1, 2023".
- Page 5-line 5 After "section" insert "and permitted by subsection (b) of this section"

Page 5-line 8 Delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".

Page 5-line 9 Delete "(a) and (b)" and insert "(a) through (c)".

Page 5-lines 15 through 17 Delete entirely.

Page 6-line 1 After "required" insert "and allowed".

Page 6-line 2 After "section" delete "1" and insert "2". STEINMETZ,
ACTING CHAIRMAN

1/31/2023 S COW:Passed
2/1/2023 S 2nd Reading:Passed
2/2/2023 S 3rd Reading:Passed 30-1-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Boner, Brennan, Case, Cooper, Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Gierau, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, Kinskey, Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, President Driskill, Rothfuss, Salazar, Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz

Nays: Senator Bouchard

Ayes 30 **Nays** 1 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/2/2023 H Received for Introduction
2/13/2023 H Introduced and Referred to H04 - Education
2/24/2023 H No report prior to CoW Cutoff
2/24/2023 H:Died in Committee Returned Bill Pursuant to HR 5-4